1 Share Consideration is calculated using a $10.00 reference price. The closing share price on the date of consummation of the Business Combination was
$20.45. As the Business Combination was accounted for as a reverse recapitalization, the value per share is disclosed for information purposes only in
order to indicate the fair value of shares transferred.
2 Total Share Consideration based on the Merger Agreement includes the base purchase price amount of $783.4 million as well as the aggregate exercise
price of the Legacy Lordstown Options that have vested or will vest by January 1, 2021 of $5.3 million. This amount does not include Exchanged Options
scheduled to vest subsequent to January 1, 2021.

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

(in thousands)
As of September 30,2020 As of September 30, 2020

Lordstown
(Historical)

DiamondPeak
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 19,577 $ 69$ 20,045A $ 695,998
283,998B -
425,000C -
(2,000)D -

(48,040)E -
2,099F

(4,750)G
Accounts receivable 20 20
Prepaid income taxes 175 175
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4,794 53 4,750G 9,597

Total current assets 24,391 297 681,102 705,790
Non-current assets:

Cash and investments held in Trust Account 284,008 (283,998)B -
(10)H

Property, plant and equipment 21,741 - 23,438A 45,179
Intangible assets 11,111 - - 11,111

   Restricted cash 130 130
Total non-current assets 32,982 284,008 (260,570) 56,420

TOTAL ASSETS 57,373 284,305 420,532 762,210

LIABILITIES, TEMPORARY EQUITY AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Accounts payable 22,388 63 22,451
Due to related party 5,938 (5,938)A -
Related party notes payable 63,480 (25,579)A -

2,099F
(40,000)J

Accrued and other current liabilities 9,896 2,140 (10,235)E 1,677
195I

(319)J
Total current liabilities 101,702 2,203 (79,777) 24,128

Non-current liabilities:
Notes Payable 1,015 1,015
Deferred underwriting commissions 9,800 (9,800)D -

Total non-current liabilities 1,015 9,800 (9,800) 1,015
Total liabilities 102,717 12,003 (89,577) 25,143

Commitment and Contingencies
Temporary equity:
Class A Common stock subject to possible redemption 267,302 (10)H -

(267,292)K
Stockholders' equity (deficit):
Preferred stock - - -
Class A Common stock - - 4C 16

3K
8L
1M

Class B Common stock - 1 (1)M
Additional paid-in capital 27,366 4,395 75,000A 822,339

424,996C
7,800D

(36,507)E
40,319J

267,289K
(8)L

604N
11,085O

Retained earnings (deficit) (72,710) 604 (1,298)E (85,288)
(195)I
(604)N

(11,085)O
 Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) (45,344) 5,000 777,411 737,067
TOTAL LIABILITIES, TEMPORARY EQUITY AND
STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT 57,373 284,305 420,532 762,210

5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020
For the Nine Months
Ended September 30,

2020
Lordstown
(Historical)

DiamondPeak
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Revenue $ - $ - $ - $ -
Operating costs and expenses:
Selling, administrative and other 17,981 3,279 (90)AA 10,935

(10,235)BB
Research and development 45,946 - - 45,946
Total operating costs and expenses 63,927 3,279 (10,325) 56,811
Gain on sale of assets 2,346 2,346
Loss from operations (61,581) (3,279) 10,325 (54,535)
Other income (expense):
Other income (expense) 163 163
Interest expense (901) 582CC (319)
Other income - Interest income on Trust Account 1,060 (1,060)DD -
Total other income (expense) (738) 1,060 (478) (156)
Net income (loss) before income tax provision (62,319) (2,219) 9,847 (54,691)
Income tax provision - 191 (191)EE -
Net income (loss) (62,319) (2,410) 10,038 (54,691)

Weighted Common shares outstanding - Class A 28,000,000 164,948,923

Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share - Class A $ 0.03 $ $ (0.33)

Weighted Common shares outstanding - Class B 7,000,000 -

Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share - Class B $ (0.45) $ $ -

6

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
For the Year ended December 31, 2019 For the Year ended

December 31, 2019
Lordstown
(Historical)

DiamondPeak
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma Combined

Revenue:
Revenue $ -$ -$ - $ -
Operating costs and expenses:
General and administrative 4,526 619 (100)AA 5,045
Research and development 5,865 - - 5,865
Total operating costs and expenses 10,391 619 (100) 10,910
Loss from operations (10,391) (619) 100 (10,910)
Other income (expense):
Interest expense - - -
Other income - Interest income on Trust Account 4,548 (4,548)DD -
Total other income (expense) - 4,548 (4,548) -
Net income (loss) before income tax provision (10,391) 3,929 (4,448) (10,910)
Income tax provision - 913 (913)EE -
Net income (loss) (10,391) 3,016 (3,535) (10,910)

Weighted Common shares outstanding - Class A 27,860,927 164,948,923

Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share - Class A $ 0.12 $ (0.07)

Weighted Common shares outstanding - Class B 7,000,000 -

Basic and diluted net loss per share - Class B $ (0.06) $ -

7

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1.   Basis of Presentation

The Business Combination will be accounted for as a reverse recapitalization in accordance with GAAP. Under
this method of accounting, DiamondPeak will be treated as the “acquired” company for financial reporting purposes.
Accordingly, the Business Combination will be treated as the equivalent of Legacy Lordstown issuing stock for the net